



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,) No. 138, 2017
)
v.) Court Below:
) The Court of Chancery of the
AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 2017-0035-SG
Defendant-Below, Appellee.) PUBLIC VERSION--
FILED: June 21, 2017

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael J. Summersgill
Cynthia D. Vreeland
Mark C. Fleming
Rebecca A. Bact
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

Mary V. Sooter
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202
(720) 274-3135

Heath A. Brooks
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)
Nicholas R. Rodriguez (#6196)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellee Akamai Technologies, Inc.*

Dated: June 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Massachusetts Litigation and the Settlement Agreement	5
B. The Virginia Action and Limelight’s Claim of Breach	7
C. Limelight’s Counsel’s Email.....	9
D. Limelight’s Complaint and Purported “Termination” Letter	10
E. Judge Gibney’s February 3 Order	11
F. Proceedings Below	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY REQUIRES THAT CONTRACTUAL NOTICE BE SENT TO AKAMAI’S GENERAL COUNSEL.....	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. Limelight failed to satisfy the notice provision because it did not send notice to Akamai’s General Counsel.....	16

a.	Massachusetts law interprets unambiguous contractual language according to its plain meaning, without resort to extrinsic evidence	16
b.	The Settlement Agreement unambiguously requires notice to Akamai’s General Counsel	17
c.	Limelight’s contrary arguments are unavailing	20
2.	Limelight independently failed to satisfy the notice provision because its counsel’s email did not convey an intent to terminate	27
a.	The Settlement Agreement and Massachusetts law require notice of intent to terminate when the contract contains a cure provision	27
b.	Limelight’s counsel’s email did not convey intent to terminate	29
II.	LIMELIGHT’S “EFFECTIVE NOTICE” ARGUMENT DOES NOT JUSTIFY DISREGARDING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT’S UNAMBIGUOUS NOTICE REQUIREMENTS	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Scope of Review.....	32
C.	Merits of Argument	32
1.	Massachusetts law requires strict compliance with contractual notice provisions	32
2.	Limelight’s counsel’s email did not put Akamai on notice of Limelight’s intent to terminate	35

3.	Limelight’s complaint does not adequately allege “effective notice”	37
4.	The Vice Chancellor’s decision did not depend on a factual finding concerning the effectiveness of notice	38
5.	Akamai’s counsel did not admit “effective notice” during oral argument	39
6.	Limelight’s assorted other explanations do not excuse its deficient notice	40
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE CHANCERY COURT’S JUDGMENT MAY BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE LIMELIGHT’S ALLEGED BREACHES ARE IMMATERIAL AS A MATTER OF LAW	44
A.	Question Presented	44
B.	Scope of Review	44
C.	Merits of Argument	44
1.	Limelight was required to show a material breach in order to terminate the Settlement Agreement	45
2.	Harmless breaches are immaterial as a matter of law	46
3.	Limelight’s alleged breaches indisputably caused no harm and are therefore immaterial	46
4.	Limelight’s arguments do not justify termination without harm	47
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016)	38
<i>Balles v. Babcock Power Inc.</i> , 70 N.E.3d 905 (Mass. 2017).....	15, 16, 21, 32
<i>Boyle v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 36 N.E.3d 1229 (Mass. 2015).....	37
<i>Cadle Co. v. Vargas</i> , 771 N.E.2d 179 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002).....	16, 22
<i>Cain v. Kramer</i> , 2002 WL 229694 (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 2002).....	18, 32
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	38
<i>Citation Insurance Co. v. Gomez</i> , 688 N.E.2d 951 (Mass. 1998).....	17
<i>Delano Growers' Cooperative Winery v. Supreme Wine Co.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 1066 (Mass. 1985).....	36
<i>DiBella v. Fiumara</i> , 828 N.E.2d 534 (Mass. App. Ct. 2005).....	45, 46
<i>Ebenisterie Beaubois LTEE v. Deiulis Brothers Construction Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5314825 (Mass. App. Ct. Oct. 20, 2014)	16, 21, 24
<i>EventMonitor, Inc. v. Leness</i> , 44 N.E.3d 848 (Mass. 2016).....	44, 46, 48
<i>Gerson Realty Inc. v. Casaly</i> , 316 N.E.2d 767 (Mass. App. Ct. 1974)	36, 37

<i>Grimm v. Venezia,</i> 2011 WL 7982163 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2011).....	36
<i>In re E.C.,</i> 55 N.E.3d 979 (Mass. App. Ct. 2016).....	36
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litigation,</i> 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	5
<i>Jasty v. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 961456 (D. Mass. Apr. 6, 2006).....	28, 30, 33, 34
<i>Jasty v. Wright Medical Technology, Inc.,</i> 528 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Klauder v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC,</i> 2016 WL 7189917 (Del. Dec. 12, 2016) (TABLE)	20
<i>L&M Contracting, Inc. v. Mortenson/Westcott,</i> 2003 WL 22717672 (Mass. App. Ct. Nov. 18, 2003).....	17
<i>Lease-It, Inc. v. Massachusetts Port Authority,</i> 600 N.E.2d 599 (Mass. App. Ct. 1992).....	45
<i>Malpiede v. Townson,</i> 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	37, 39
<i>McMann v. McGowan,</i> 883 N.E.2d 980 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008).....	24
<i>Milona Corp. v. Piece O' Pizza of America Corp.,</i> 300 N.E.2d 926 (Mass. App. Ct. 1973).....	18, 33
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone,</i> 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	37
<i>Rosen v. Gold Star Wholesale Nursery, Inc.,</i> 1992 WL 355942 (Mass. App. Div. Nov. 19, 1992).....	35, 36
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund,</i> 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	20

<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Town of Greenfield</i> , 370 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2004).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017).....	20
<i>Speakman v. Allmerica Financial Life Insurance</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Mass. 2005).....	22
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Associates, L.L.C. v. Arivida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004).....	5
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Watts Regulator Co.</i> , 2013 WL 2367855 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2013)	46

STATUTES & RULES

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	20
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 1266 (1962).....	33
23 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 63:3 (4th ed. 2002)	45
